

No. A-

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES EDWARD BARBER,  
*Applicant,*

v.

GOVERNOR OF ALA., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF EXECUTION TO THE HONORABLE  
CLARENCE THOMAS, CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**\*\*\*\*EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR JULY 20, 2023**

**AT 6:00 P.M. CT/7:00 P.M. ET\*\*\*\***

---

ROBERT N. HOCHMAN\*  
KELLY J. HUGGINS  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
One South Dearborn  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 853-7000  
rhochman@sidley.com

JEFFREY T. GREEN  
JOSHUA J. FOUGERE  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000

PAULA W. HINTON  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
800 Capitol St., Suite 2400  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 651-2600

*Counsel for Petitioners*

July 20, 2023

\* Counsel of Record

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
TABLE OF EXHIBITS .....	iv
APPLICATION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION .....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE STAY .....	2
I. There is a reasonable probability that this Court will grant certiorari and a fair prospect that Mr. Barber will succeed on the merits. ....	5
a. A prolonged execution due to an extended failure to obtain IV access superadds pain and terror in violation of the Eighth Amendment .....	5
b. A State must do more than merely substitute personnel with the same qualifications, and extend the time window available, in response to repeated and consistent failures to carry out an execution without imposing prolonged needless physical suffering and mental anguish .....	7
II. Mr. Barber will be irreparably injured pending this Court’s decision on the petition without a stay of his execution. ....	10
III. Issuance of the stay will not substantially injure the State, and the public interest lies in favor of granting the stay.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983) .....	4
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008) .....	7
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019) .....	5, 6
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) .....	4
<i>Melendez v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 21-13455, 2022 WL 1124753 (11th Cir. Apr. 15, 2022) .....	11
<i>Nance v. Comm’r, Ga. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 59 F.4th 1149, 1157 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	5
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	4
<i>Smith v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 22-13846, 2022 WL 19831029 (11th Cir. Nov. 17, 2022) .....	11
<i>Wainwright v. Booker</i> , 473 U.S. 935 (1985) .....	10
<b>Constitution and Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1651 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2101(f) .....	1
Ala. Code § 15-18-82(a) .....	2

## TABLE OF EXHIBITS

**EXHIBIT A:** Opinion, *Barber v. Governor of Ala.*, No. 23-12242 (11th Cir. July 19, 2023).
